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Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors 
Ramona Community Center 

434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, CA 92065 
Tuesday, April 9, 2019 

2:00 P.M. 
 

AGENDA 
 
A. Opening of Meeting 
 

A.1. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance 
  
A.2. Consideration of Non-Agenda Items Which Arose Subsequent to the Posting of 

the Agenda 
 

A.3. Adoption of Agenda for Meeting of April 9, 2019 
 
A.4. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board on any Subject 

within its Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 
 
A.5. Announcements and/or Informational Reports from Board and/or Staff 
 

A.5.a. General Manager’s Report 
 
A.5.b. Committee Reports 
 
A.5.c.  Staff Reports  
 

A.5.c.-1. Rate Stabilization Fund Refund – Presented by ACWA/JPIA  
 
 Recommendation: None 

 
A.5.c.-2. Presentation of Monthly Financial Statements in Greater Detail 

 
 Recommendation: Information item only, no action required. 

 
B. Ministerial Items 
 

B.1. Consent Calendar 
(All matters on the consent calendar are to be approved by one motion unless a Board Member requests 
separate action on a specific item) 
 
B.1.a. Adoption of the Regular Board Meeting Minutes for March 12, 2019 
 
 Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for March 12, 2019. 
 
B.1.b. Acceptance of Monthly Financial Reports – February 2019 
 
 Recommendation:  No staff recommendation. 
 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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B.1.c.  Authorization to Purchase a Standby Emergency Generator for the Robb 
Pump Station 

 
Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends that the Board authorize the 
Purchasing Officer to execute a contract with Bay City Electric Works for the 
purchase of the generator. 

 
C. Public Hearing/Bid Openings 

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event there is a public hearing or bid opening) 
 
D. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Members of the Public    

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event a member of the public is scheduled to address the Board) 
   

E. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Other Agencies/Consultants 
(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event another agency/consultant is scheduled to address the Board) 

 
F. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Staff 
 

F.1. Discussion and Possible Action to Adopt a Resolution to Continue Participation 
 in the County of San Diego Fire Mitigation Fee Program 

 
  Recommendation:  District staff respectfully recommends that the Board adopt the 

 attached Resolution to continue RMWD's participation in the Fire Mitigation Fee 
 Program. 
 
F.2. Discussion and Possible Action to Review and Accept the Updated April 2019 

Water System Infrastructure Facilities Plan  
 
Recommendation: District staff respectfully recommends that the Board of Directors 
accept the updated 2019 Water Infrastructure Facilities Plan. 

 
G. Remaining Agenda Items 
 

G.1. Directors’ Reports of Reimbursed Meetings  
Pursuant to Legislative Code Section 2.08.140, members of the Board who receive reimbursement from the District for 
their actual and necessary expenses for attending meetings outside the District shall either prepare a written report to 
be submitted at the next subsequent Board meeting or make a verbal report during the next regular Board meeting. 
The report shall detail the information that may be of benefit to the District that was presented at the meeting 

 
H. Closing Agenda Items  

 
H.1. Date and Time for the Next Regular Meeting   
 
  May 14, 2019 - 2:00 p.m. 

               
Adjourn 

 
Ramona Municipal Water District in complying with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), requests individuals who require specific 
accommodations to access, attend or participate in the Board Meeting, due to a disability, to please contact the Administrative Services 
Department at least two business days prior to the scheduled meeting to ensure that the District may assist you. 
Telephone: (760) 789-1330; T.D.D.: (760) 789-9497.                                            

NOTE:  ANY ITEM APPEARING ON THIS AGENDA MAY BE DISCUSSED AND ACTION MAY BE TAKEN AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

The Agenda was posted at least 72 hours before the meeting in a location freely accessible to the public.  Additions to the Agenda may be 
made in accordance with Section 54954.2 of the California Government Code.  Agenda item memorandums or documents prepared for 
the Board of Directors are available for public review at the RMWD office, 105 Earlham Street, Ramona, California during normal business 
hours, Monday through Friday 7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. and the agenda is posted at the Ramona Public Library. 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

Agenda Item No.  A.5.c.-2 
Regular Board Meeting of April 9, 2019 

 
Jim Robinson, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: PRESENTATION OF MONTHLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS IN GREATER DETAIL 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To receive a staff presentation on the monthly financial reports by the Chief Financial Officer. 
 
Background 
For over 20 years, the Board has received monthly financial reports regarding each of the 
District’s funds, budgeted capital projects, water purchases and sales, and other relevant data. 
These reports provide transparency on the District’s financial performance each month, which 
include historical data that help identify pertinent trends. 
 
At the December 2018 Regular Board Meeting, the General Manager provided supplemental 
information on the District’s financial reports.  This information helped walk through areas of 
interest expressed by the Board and provide greater detail on specific sections of the monthly 
financials.   
 
Following discussion, there was a request by Board members to have the Chief Financial Officer 
give a presentation at the April 2019 Board meeting to further give details on the financials that 
are presented monthly to the Board.  This item meets the noted request to have further 
information provided on these financials. 
 
Discussion 
The District’s monthly financials have been prepared in a similar format for a number of years.  
This format allows for continuity while reviewing figures from month-to-month and year-to-year, 
for various areas that are presented. These financials are presented in arrears by roughly 6 
weeks given the timing to close out payments and invoices to and from the District. For example, 
financials are presented during the April 2019 Board meeting through February 2019 activity, 
and those February accounts are closed during the month of March. Financial transparency of 
ongoing financial activities is ensured partly with presentation of these monthly financial reports, 
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in combination with the annual financial audit that is presented at a Board meeting and 
published online on the District’s website. 
 
The monthly financials are presented with several categories of information, including; 
Unaudited Statement of Operating Departments, Cash Position Statement, Investments and 
Bank Accounts, Water Inventory, Water Billings and Purchases, Capital Projects, Tax Allocation 
Worksheet, Operating Revenue/Expenditures Trend, Salaries and Wages Trend, and Cash 
Balance Trend. Below is a description of what is included for each of these categories. 
 
Unaudited Statement of Operating Departments 
This statement provides a monthly and year-to-date snapshot at how each of the operating 
funds are performing, through the month of the statements being produced (i.e. through 
February for February financials). For each Fund listed (numbered 1-6 for each operating area), 
separate line items for revenues, expenditures, and transfers are listed.  At the bottom of each 
fund section, is the net result of revenues minus expenditures minus transfers out. 
 
The presented materials include year-to-date figures for the previous fiscal year, that show how 
financials compare to the same point the previous year over the same timeframe. Lastly, the 
year-to-date budget for the current Fiscal Year is shown, with a comparison of year-to-date fund 
actual performance versus year-to-date budget (variance).  
 
The bottom section shows the summation for each fund for revenues, expenditures and net 
transfers. This total includes the performance of all operating funds but does not include either 
capital or debt service funds, which are included in other more relevant sections of the financial 
statements. 
 
Cash Position Statement 
This statement provides the actual cash transferred into and out of each of the District’s funds 
for the reporting period.  The beginning balance shows the cash amounts at the start of the 
reporting month, net activity for the month, and ending balance at the end of that reporting 
month. This statement includes a top section with the District’s operating funds, a middle section 
with Debt service funds, and bottom section for capital projects and equipment funds. The very 
bottom indicates the summation of all the District’s funds, which results in the total District cash 
balance. 
 
While an increase in fund balance figures could be viewed strictly as an increase in financial 
position, each fund has certain liabilities that need to be accounted for in assessing the financial 
health for each area. For example, if a fund had an increase in fund balance year-over-year of 
$1 million but had an increase in deferred maintenance costs over that same period of $1.5 
million, the net position for that fund saw a decrease in net position of $0.5 million even though 
the fund balance figure increased.  
 
 



A.5.c.-2. Page 3 

Additionally, the District has minimum fund balance targets that were identified in the water and 
sewer rate studies performed by professional rate consultants and adopted by the Board. These 
minimum figures are just that; minimum figures to meet near term needs without fully reserving 
funds to meet long term liabilities. Healthy fund balance amounts also help ensure the District is 
well positioned to address economic and other future uncertainties as they arise, without the 
need to take more extreme approaches that could include undesirable actions such as costly 
debt service proceeds/payments, service level cuts, very high utility rate increases being 
needed, and so on. 
 
Investments and Bank Accounts 
This statement indicates the investments and bank accounts held by the District, with changes 
for the reporting month and average percentage yield (e.g. investment income) indicated as well. 
These accounts have lately included two separate categories; the first are funds held in the 
California State Treasurers office fund, known as the Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF), and 
the second the District’s General Checking account. 
 
The LAIF fund meets the District’s primary tenants for investing public funds as codified in the 
District Legislative Code, Chapter 4.08, “Investment Policy”.  These tenants are laid out in 
hierarchical order, with the first requirement being safety of funding.  Following safety is liquidity 
to ensure investments are available to be converted to cash in short order to pay immediate 
disbursement requirements.  Once these two requirements are met, yield of investment can be 
considered.  Yield refers to the rate-of-return, or investment income, from various investments. 
The LAIF program has these same requirements in the same hierarchical order for the fund as a 
whole. LAIF is prevented from withholding those funds from the over 2,350 local government 
entities currently investing in the fund. 
 
The District’s checking account is utilized to meet the immediate cash needs associated with 
payments for services or goods rendered.  This can include items like purchased water from the 
San Diego County Water Authority (SDCWA), progress payments on capital projects, waste 
disposal fees, and payroll checks.  
 
Water Inventory 
This two-page report shows the water inventory for Lake Ramona (untreated), and treated and 
untreated reservoirs the District relies on to supply water to its customers. Each of these areas 
has three distinct sections that show: 1) acre-feet of water at the beginning of the reporting 
period, broken down by purchase cost per acre-foot; 2) activity for the reporting month, which 
indicates water used by customers, or added to the relevant categories, based on cost at time 
the District purchased water; 3) acre-feet of water at the end of the reporting period, broken 
down by purchase cost per acre-foot.   
 
This report provides a breakdown of the amount, and value, of treated and untreated water that 
the District has on hand.  The District utilizes a “first in first out” methodology for water 
purchased, meaning the first water purchased in the District’s inventory is accounted for as the 
first water transmitted to customers, at the water purchase price to the District at that time. 
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Water Billings and Purchases 
This report shows the amount of water, in acre-feet, that was delivered to District customers for 
2+ years.  These figures include treated, untreated, and total water delivered to customers 
based on their needs. Customer demand figures are broken down monthly, with the previous 
two full fiscal years included, as well as current fiscal year figures through the current reporting 
month. 
 
The bottom section of this report includes costs to purchase and acre-feet of water from  
SDCWA, as all water delivered to District customers is delivered from the SDCWA.  These totals 
are included for monthly purchases from SDCWA for the current fiscal year, which are broken 
down by acre-feet and cost for treated and untreated water. Additional fixed charges from 
SDCWA are shown by month, and those amounts are static for each month in a one year 
period, as adopted by the SDCWA Board. 
 
The Special Agricultural Water Rate (SAWR) monthly figures are included for both acre-feet and 
dollar amount of credit issued to the District.  These credits are passed through to enrolled 
customers and follow the SDCWA program for the District’s agricultural customers that meet 
certain requirements and must have opted into the parent program in 2008. Customers receive a 
discount for untreated water, in consideration of being the first customers subject to reduced 
deliveries if called for by the Metropolitan Water District (MWD). MWD currently supplies the 
SDCWA with roughly 1/3 of total water supplied to SDCWA retail customers, which includes the 
District. 
 
The bottom of the report shows the total acre-feet of water purchased, cost of that water, and 
inventory change by month through the reporting month. 
 
Capital Projects 
This report is a breakdown of budgeted capital projects for the fiscal year, broken down by fund. 
Larger water and sewer enterprise projects are generally included in Board approved facilities 
plans. These projects each have columns showing the; adopted fiscal year budget, reporting 
month spending, fiscal year to date spending, and available funds (fiscal year budget minus 
year-to-date spending).  At the bottom of each fund’s section are totals for each of the 
mentioned areas, and a total for all projects in all funds at the bottom of the report. 
 
It should be noted that capital project spending is not uniform across all months in a fiscal year, 
and this is to be expected.  There are several reasons why projects are not completed uniformly, 
including regulatory requirements, outside jurisdictional attentions, weather considerations, 
environmental restrictions, higher contractor bids than budgeted, unanticipated emergency 
needs, and competing priorities. While the District strives to complete all projects budgeted in a 
fiscal year, these noted realities prevent this from happening for all projects, each year. 
 
 
 



A.5.c.-2. Page 5 

Tax Allocation Worksheet 
This statement provides a detailed distribution review of revenues the District receives through 
various fixed assessments on property tax bills. These fixed assessments include: District 
allocation of general property taxes (1% Property Tax); District A (Park Improvement District); 
various EDU charges for water, sewer, and fire services; and delinquent water charges as 
authorized by the Board each year (generally in June).  
 
Only months the District will receive these revenues are shown in the chart, and amounts 
received are not spread evenly for each month. For example, the District, and all applicable 
taxing entities, generally receive large percentages of revenues in the December/January, and 
April/May timeframes. The timing generally matches when the twice per year property tax bills 
are due to the County Tax Collector in split payments by December 10 and April 10 each year.  
 
Once the County Tax Collector receives payments, lump sum payments are made to each taxing 
entity either based on actual revenues received prior to the disbursement period or based on 
estimated actual revenues for early in the year disbursements.  May and June disbursements 
generally include late payments made to the County Tax Collectors office, in addition to “true-up” 
payments that are the difference between estimates and actual revenues received. 
 
Operating Revenue/Expenditures Trend 
The operating fund report shows totals, by month, of the revenues, expenditures, transfers, and 
net result for each of the six operating funds. There is a total by month for each of these 
categories at the bottom of the report, and a fiscal year-to-date total for each category, by fund, 
at the right side of the report. The summary transfers at the bottom of the page are blank for 
each month except July, due to transfers in each other month between only operating funds.  
The result is a transfer from the water and sewer operating funds to the General Fund, to offset 
cost incurred in the General Fund that support operations in these areas. In July, several 
transfers included in the Adopted Budget were made from operating funds to Capital Funds, 
which resulted in the shown transfers under “summary” for July at the bottom of the report.  
 
Salaries and Wages Trend 
Salaries and wages are grouped together by fund in this report, which are only allocated and 
budgeted in the operating funds. The General Fund is further broken down by operating groups 
within funds as well.  The salaries and wages line includes hourly salary, overtime, standby/duty, 
and mileage reimbursement payments. The benefits line includes medical, dental, vision, life 
insurance, and retirement benefit costs. 
 
The report includes the: total annual budget for each noted line item by fund; year-to-date 
budget figure through the reporting month; year-to-date expenditures through the reporting 
month; variance of year-to-date budget minus year-to-date expenditures (under/(over)); and the 
percentage over or under budget through the reporting month.  The bottom of the report shows 
the totals for each expenditure category and totaled amounts, for all funds combined. 
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Cash Balance Trend 
The cash balance report shows the District’s actual cash on hand, by month, which currently 
includes over 3.5 years’ worth of monthly data. Totals are also broken down by fund 
classifications, which are operating, debt service, and capital funds, as well as for all funds 
combined.  At the bottom of the report is a useful graph that shows the operating funds cash 
balance trends for this same 3.5+ year period, by month. This graph shows trends year-over-
year in operating fund cash by month. The general trend depicts periods of spending more than 
revenues received for several months, prior to receiving a large percentage of annual property 
tax assessment revenues in the December/January and March/April timeframes. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
None. 
 
Recommendation 
Information item only, no action required. 
 
 
Prepared by:    Craig Schmollinger, Chief Financial Officer   

Submitted by: David Barnum, General Manager     
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MINUTES FOR THE MEETING 
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
March 12, 2019 

 
PRESENT 
Jim Robinson  President 
Bryan Wadlington Secretary 
Thomas Ace  Treasurer  
Jeff Lawler   Director 
 
ABSENT 
Jim Hickle  Vice President 
 
A. Opening of Meeting 
 

A.1. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance  
 

The Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District was called 
to order by President Robinson at 2:00 p.m., at the Ramona Community Center, 434 Aqua Lane, 
Ramona, County of San Diego, State of California. 
 
President Robinson led the Board and members of the audience in the Pledge of Allegiance.  
 

A.2. Consideration of Non-Agenda Items Which Arose Subsequent to the Posting 
of the Agenda 

 
None. 

 A.3. Adoption of Agenda for Meeting of March 12, 2019 
 
M\S\C  MOTION TO ADOPT THE AGENDA  (Wadlington/Ace) 

 
AYES:  Ace, Lawler, Robinson, Wadlington  
NOES:  None  
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Hickle 
 

A.4. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board on any Subject 
within its Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 

 
None. 
 

A.5. Announcements and/or Informational Reports from Board and/or Staff 
 

A.5.a. General Manager’s Report   
   
None. 
 

 A.5.b. Committee Reports 
 
None.  
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 A.5.c.- Staff Reports   
 
None. 
 
B. Ministerial Items 
 
President Robinson pulled item B.1.c. from the consent calendar.  
 

B.1. Consent Calendar 
(All matters on the consent calendar are to be approved by one motion unless a Board Member 
requests separate action on a specific item) 
 
B.1.a. Adoption of the Regular Board Meeting Minutes for February 12, 2019 
 
 Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for February 12, 2019. 
 
B.1.b. Acceptance of Monthly Financial Reports – January 2019 
 
 Recommendation:  No staff recommendation. 

 
B.1.d.  Authorization to Award a Contract for Construction of the San Vicente 

and Santa Maria Miscellaneous Sewer System Rehabilitation Projects 
 

Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends the Board authorize the 
General Manager to award a contract for construction of the San Vicente 
and Santa Maria Miscellaneous Sewer System Rehabilitation Projects to 
Capriati Construction Corp., Inc. 

 
M\S\C MOTION TO APPROVE THE CONSENT CALENDAR AS AMENDED 

(Ace/Wadlington)  
 

AYES:  Ace, Lawler, Robinson, Wadlington  
NOES:  None  
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Hickle 
 

B.1.c.  Authorization to Award a Contract for Construction of the Rangeland 
Road Waterline Project 

 
Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends the Board authorize the 
General Manager to award a contract for construction of the Rangeland 
Road Waterline Project to Capriati Construction Corp., Inc. 
 

General Manager Barnum reported that this project is budgeted and included in the District’s water 
facilities plan but that other improvement projects must now be postponed to accommodate it as 
an emergency repair. He also reported on an upcoming revised water facility plan that will outline 
the District’s approach to address aging water infrastructure over the course of several years. 
 
M\S\C MOTION TO APPROVE THE CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE 

RANGELAND ROAD WATERLINE PROJECT (Ace/Wadlington)  
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AYES:  Ace, Lawler, Robinson, Wadlington  
NOES:  None  
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Hickle 
 
C. Public Hearing/Bid Openings 

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event there is a public hearing or bid opening) 
 

D. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Members of the Public    
(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event a member of the public is scheduled to address the 

 Board) 
 

E. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Other Agencies/Consultants 
(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event another agency/consultant is scheduled to address the 
Board) 
 

F. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Staff 
 

G. Closed Session – NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC    
 

The board entered closed session at 2:07 p.m. 
 

G.1.  Conference with Legal Counsel - Existing Litigation 
Pursuant to Government Code section 54956.9(d)(1)-(1 case) Plantier, et al. v. 
Ramona Municipal Water District (Case No. 37-2014-00083195-CU-BT-
CTL/D069798/S243360) 

 
G.2. Conference with Legal Counsel - Anticipated Litigation 
 Initiation of litigation pursuant to Government Code section 54956.9(d)(4)-(1 case) 
 

Closed session ended at 3:52 p.m. Legal Counsel reported that direction was given with no 
reportable action taken.  

  
H. Remaining Agenda Items 
 

H.1. Directors’ Reports of Reimbursed Meetings  
Pursuant to Legislative Code Section 2.08.140, members of the Board who receive reimbursement from the District 
for their actual and necessary expenses for attending meetings outside the District shall either prepare a written 
report to be submitted at the next subsequent Board meeting or make a verbal report during the next regular Board 
meeting. The report shall detail the information that may be of benefit to the District that was presented at the 
meeting. 

 
None reported.  
 
I. Closing Agenda Items  

 
I.1. Date and Time for the Next Regular Meeting   
 
  April 9, 2019 - 2:00 p.m. 

 
President Robinson adjourned the meeting at 3:52 p.m. 
 
Adjourn 
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Jim Robinson, President  
Board of Directors 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

B.1.a. Page 4
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

              Agenda Item No. B.1.b. 
              Regular Board Meeting of April 9, 2019 
 

Jim Robinson, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
RE: ACCEPTANCE OF MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORTS – FEBRUARY 2019 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To present monthly financial reports for the month of February 2019.  
 
Background 
Accounts with February financial activity are closed during the month of March and submitted to the 
Board in April.   
 
Discussion 
The monthly reports for February are submitted.    
 
Fiscal Impact 
None.  
 
Recommendation 
No staff recommendation. 
 
 
Prepared by:    Craig Schmollinger, Chief Financial Officer  
 
Submitted by: David Barnum, General Manager 
 
 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  
Attachment 1   February Financials    B.1.b. Page 2-14 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

                    Agenda Item No. B.1.c. 
                    Regular Board Meeting of April 9, 2019  

  
Jim Robinson, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
RE: AUTHORIZATION TO PURCHASE A STANDBY EMERGENCY GENERATOR FOR 

THE ROBB PUMP STATION   
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To request authorization to award a contract to Bay City Electric Works to purchase a 500KW 
emergency generator for the Robb Pump Station. 
 
Background 
The District is in the process of setting backup power at all pump stations.  The Robb Pump 
Station is one of two pump stations without a backup generator. 
 
In July 2018, the Board approved the FY 2018/2019 Operating Budget that includes funding for 
the purchase of backup generators (Water CRP - Fund 11, Page 39, Line 32: $350,000).   
 
In February 2019, District staff requested bids from three qualified vendors known to the District 
to bid on a 500KW 480 Volt Stationary Diesel Generator for the Robb Pump Station.  
 
Discussion 
Bids from two vendors were received and are summarized on the table below: 
 

COMPANY NAME ROBB PUMP 
STATION 

BAY CITY ELECTRIC WORKS $79,852 

HAWTHORNE / CATERPILLAR $96,800 
 
Review of bids determined the bid from Bay City Electric Works meets or exceeds the District’s 
requirements.  Having this backup power emergency generator in place will allow the District to 
run the Robb Pump Station in the event of a power outage and eliminate the expense of renting 
a portable generator during fire season or other emergency situations.  
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Fiscal Impact 
$79,852 plus applicable taxes. 
 
Recommendation 
Staff respectfully recommends that the Board authorize the Purchasing Officer to execute a 
contract with Bay City Electric Works for the purchase of the generator. 
 
 
Prepared by:    Joe Lomeli, Water Operations Manager 
 
Submitted by:   David Barnum, General Manager 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

               Agenda Item No.  F.1. 
               Regular Board Meeting of April 9, 2019 

 
Jim Robinson, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
RE: DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO ADOPT A RESOLUTION TO CONTINUE 

PARTICIPATION IN THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO FIRE MITIGATION FEE PROGRAM 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
Consider adoption of a Resolution which declares to the County of San Diego, the RMWD’s 
desire to continue participation in the County of San Diego Fire Mitigation Fee Program. 
 
Background 
On September 24, 1986, the San Diego County Board of Supervisors adopted the Fire 
Mitigation Fee Ordinance. The purpose of the ordinance was to create a program that collected 
and allocated funds to fire agencies in the unincorporated areas of San Diego County for the 
purpose of providing construction or expansion of capital facilities and acquisition of equipment 
to serve new public and private developments. 
 
Because fire agencies lack legal authority to impose mitigation fees directly, the County collects 
a fee from applicants when building permits are issued and then distributes the funds to the fire 
agencies quarterly. 
 
Discussion 
The Fire Mitigation Fee is: 1) Assessed on new construction within the District; 2) Varied 
depending on type of building and intended use (Attachment 2); and 3) Determined by County 
Ordinance and are tied to construction cost averages.  
 
The Fire Mitigation Fee is collected by the County and distributed to each of the 25 participating 
agencies. In order to take advantage of this program; the RMWD Board of Directors must 
forward a Resolution to the County of San Diego stating the RMWD’s intent to participate. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
None. 
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Recommendation 
District staff respectfully recommends that the Board adopt the attached Resolution to continue 
RMWD’s participation in the Fire Mitigation Fee Program. 
 
Prepared By:    Larry Converse, CAL FIRE Battalion Chief/Ramona District Chief 
 
Submitted by: David Barnum, General Manager     
 
ATTACHMENTS:  
Attachment 1   Proposed Resolution      F.1. Page 3-5 
Attachment 2  Fire Mitigation Fee Review Committee Report  F.1. Page 6-12 



RESOLUTION NO. 19-XXX 
 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL 
WATER DISTRICT TO PARTICIPATE IN THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY FIRE 

MITIGATION FEE PROGRAM 
 
 
WHEREAS, the Ramona Municipal Water District is anticipating that new development 

will occur within the District which will cause the need for expansion of existing fire protection 
facilities; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Ramona Municipal Water District is currently participating in the San 
Diego County’s Fire Mitigation Program; and 
 

WHEREAS, the County of San Diego is empowered to collect mitigation fees from 
applicants for new development for the purpose of the expansion of fire protection and 
firefighting facilities and equipment; and  
 

WHEREAS, the County of San Diego has established fee ceilings for types of 
construction by Chapter 3 of Division 10 of Title 8 (commencing with 810.301) of the San Diego 
County Code; and 
 

WHEREAS, the County of San Diego has amended Chapter 3, Division 10 of Title 8 of 
the San Diego County Code of Regulatory Ordinances relating to fire mitigation fees; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Ramona Municipal Water District hereby intends to comply with said 
amendments to continue to participate in the fire mitigation fee program. 
 

IT IS HEREBY FOUND THAT: 
 
(1) The Ramona Municipal Water District does not have existing facilities which could be 

used to provide an adequate level of service to new development within the District’s 
boundaries; and 

 
(2) The Ramona Municipal Water District does not have sufficient funds available to 

construct additional facilities from fund balances, capital facility funds, property tax 
sources, or any other appropriate sources; and 

 
(3) The lack of fire protection facilities and equipment to serve new development would 

create a situation perilous to the public health and safety if fire mitigation fees are not 
levied within the District; and 

 
(4) The annexation fees and plan check fees charged by the District do not include a payment 

toward the costs of capital facility and equipment expansion as a component of the fee. 
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  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(1) The Ramona Municipal Water District requests the County to collect 100% of the ceiling 

amount of the fire mitigation fee on the District’s behalf from applicants for building 
permits.  This percentage of the ceiling fee is equal to or less than the capital facility 
expansion needs caused by private or new development. 

 
(2) The fee amounts do not exceed the ceiling for fire mitigation fees established by the San 

Diego County Board of Supervisors. 
 
(3) Mitigation fees paid under this program will be used to expand the availability of capital 

facilities and equipment to serve new development. 
 
(4) The District shall place all funds received by the County under this program, and all 

interest subsequently accrued by the District on these funds, in a separate budget 
accounting category to be known as the “San Diego County Fire Mitigation Fee”. 

 
(5) The District shall expend funds from said “San Diego County Fire Mitigation Fee” 

budget accounting category only for the purposes of providing capital facilities and 
equipment to serve private or new development.   

(6)       The District shall submit a Fire Mitigation Fee Annual Report, no later than August          
29 of each year, to the Administrator. Said report shall include, but not be limited to, the 
balance in the account at the end of the previous fiscal year, the fee revenue received, the 
amount and type of expenditures made, and the ending balance in the fund. In addition, 
the report shall specify the actions the agency plans to take to alleviate the facility and 
equipment needs caused by new development in a Multi-Year Facilities and Equipment 
Plan adopted at a noticed public hearing. The agency shall make available, upon request 
by the Administrator, a copy of its annual audit report. 

(7) The District shall make its records available to the public upon request, which justify the 
basis for the fee amount. 

 
(8) The District shall hold San Diego County harmless for any errors made by the County in 

collecting and/or transmitting these fees to the District. 
 
(9) The District agrees to a review of revenues and expenditures collected and dispensed 

pursuant to this resolution each fiscal year by a committee established by the County 
Board of Supervisors. 

 
(10) The District shall make findings, with respect to any portion of the fee remaining 

unexpended or uncommitted in its account five or more years after deposit of the fee, to 
identify the purpose to which the fee is to be put and to demonstrate a reasonable 
relationship between the fee and the purpose for which it was charged.  The agency shall 
refund to the then current record owner or owners of the development project or projects 
on a prorated basis the unexpended or uncommitted portion of the fee, and any interest 
accrued thereon, for which need cannot be demonstrated. 
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(11) Annually, the Ramona Municipal Water District shall submit a copy of a new Resolution 
adopted by the Board of Directors making the required findings and setting the 
percentage of the fire mitigation ceiling requested by the District. 

 
(12) All fees collected pursuant to the San Diego County Fire Mitigation Fee Ordinance shall 

be used by the District for providing for capital facilities and equipment. 
 
(13) “Facilities and Equipment” means any long-term capital facilities and equipment 

including station construction, station expansion and fire or emergency medical apparatus 
used by the Ramona Municipal Water District for suppression or emergency medical 
services. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution 19-XXXX supersedes Resolution 

No. 18-1527 to participate in the Fire Mitigation Fee Program adopted April 10, 2018. 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water 
District at a regular Board meeting held on the 9th day of April 2019. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

_____________________________ 
                                                       Jim Robinson 
                                                                                    President, Board of Directors 
                                                                                    Ramona Municipal Water District 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
________________________________ 
Bryan Wadlington 
Secretary, Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District 
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REPORT TO THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  
BY THE FIRE MITIGATION FEE REVIEW COMMITTEE 

FOR FISCAL YEAR 2017-18 
 
The Board of Supervisors established the Fire Mitigation Fee (“FMF”) Review Committee 
(“Committee”) on September 24, 1986. This Committee is charged with evaluating the Fire 
Mitigation Fee program and ensuring agency compliance with the Fire Mitigation Fee 
Ordinance. 
 
The eight-member Committee consists of the following: two fire chiefs, one elected director of a 
fire district, plus one representative each from the Building Industry Association, the San Diego 
County Farm Bureau, the Planning Commission, the County Service Areas, and the San Diego 
County Fire Authority. This year's membership is listed in TABLE ONE. 
 
The Fire Mitigation Fee Review Committee held its annual meeting on January 10, 2019 and 
reviewed the following: 
 

• Review of Fiscal Year 2017-18 Annual Reports; 
• Evaluation of Fee Ceilings for Fiscal Year 2019-20; 
• Amendments to the FMF Ordinance; and 
• Proposed FMFs for Fiscal Year 2019-20. 

 
Review of Fiscal Year 2017-18 Annual Reports 
The Committee reviewed the Annual Reports of 19 participating agencies regarding FMF 
revenue, expenditures, and multi-year facility and equipment plans, evaluating any unexpended 
funds for conformance with the FMF Ordinance. The primary purpose of Committee review is to 
ensure proper allocation of fee revenue, as outlined in the FMF Ordinance. 
  

FMF Review Committee Finding:  County records show that a total of $2,274,080.42 in 
FMFs was collected during Fiscal Year 2017-18 (TABLE TWO). The Committee 
reviewed FMF expenditures used to mitigate facility impacts of new development. The 
Committee found that the actual expenditures for Fiscal Year 2017-18 and proposed 
expenditures for Fiscal Year 2019-20 (TABLE THREE) were in compliance with the 
FMF Ordinance. 

 
The Committee also reviewed the Five-Year Facility and Equipment Plans submitted with the 
Annual Reports and found that the plans gave clear descriptions of the participating agencies’ 
plans for future use of FMFs. 
 

FMF Review Committee Recommendation:  The Committee recommends a finding of 
conformance of the participating fire agencies Fire Mitigation Fee annual reports for 
Fiscal Year 2017-18.  

 
Annual Fee Ceiling Evaluation 
The Committee conducted an analysis of the costs of construction as required under Section 
810.310(a) of the Fire Mitigation Fee Ordinance. The Ordinance allows the FMF ceilings to be 
increased or decreased in proportion to increases or decreases in the costs of construction, as 
determined in the Engineering News Record (ENR), Cost of Construction Index, to keep pace 
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with actual costs to construct or expand facilities. Pursuant to ENR’s report, the Cost of 
Construction Index (CCI) increased 11.74% from October 2014 (base year) to October 2018.  
 
The Committee determined the fee ceiling for all four categories of structures should remain the 
same. The fee analysis is included in EXHIBIT FIVE. 
 

FMF Review Committee Recommendation: Based upon this information, the 
Committee is recommending that the fee ceiling remain the same for Fiscal Year 2019-20 
(TABLE FOUR). 

 
Amendments to the FMF Ordinance   
 

FMF Review Committee Recommendation:  Based upon an analysis of the costs of 
construction as required under Section 810.310(a) of the FMF Ordinance, the Committee 
proposed no changes in fees. 

 
Proposed Fire Mitigation Fees 
The proposed, unchanged FMF for Fiscal Year 2019-20 are included in TABLE FOUR.  
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TABLE ONE 
 

Fire Mitigation Fee Review Committee Membership 
 
 
FIRE CHIEF: 
Fred Cox  
Rancho Santa Fe Fire Protection District  
P.O. Box 410 
1693 El Fuego 
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067  
 
FIRE CHIEF: 
Chief Bill Paskle  
Alpine Fire Protection District 
1364 Tavern Road  
Alpine, CA 91901  
 
FIRE DISTRICT ELECTED DIRECTOR: 
Director Ken Munson 
North County Fire Protection District 
330 S. Main Avenue 
Fallbrook, CA 92028 
 
 
BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION: 
Matt Adams  
Building Industry Assoc. 
9201 Spectrum Center Blvd., Suite 110 
San Diego, Ca 92123-1407 
 
 
 

  
 
COUNTY FARM BUREAU: 
Eric Larson 
San Diego County Farm Bureau 
40148 Ross Road 
Fallbrook, CA 92028 
 
 
PLANNING COMMISSION: 
David Pallinger 
Planning and Development Services 
5510 Overland Avenue, Suite 110 
San Diego, CA 92123 
 
COUNTY STAFF (COUNTY SERVICE 
AREA): 
Susan Quasarano 
San Diego County Fire Authority 
5510 Overland Avenue, Suite 250 
San Diego, CA 92123 
 
COUNTY STAFF (FIRE AUTHORITY): 
Kelsey Chesnut 
San Diego County Fire Authority 
5510 Overland Avenue, Suite 250 
San Diego, CA 92123 
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TABLE TWO 

 
Fire Mitigation Trust Fund District Distribution Totals  

FY 2017-18 
 
 
 
 
  

Fire District Total 
Alpine FPD $ 54,844.16 
Bonita-Sunnyside FPD $ 23,494.80 
Borrego Springs FPD $ 4,167 
CSA 115 – Pepper Drive* $ 4,244.24 
CSA 135 – County Fire  $ 281,182.02 
Deer Springs FPD $ 37,442.16 
Julian-Cuyamaca FPD $ 10,346.00 
Lakeside FPD $ 84,621.72 
Mootamai MWD $  - 
North County FPD $ 690,030.06 
Pauma MWD $  - 
Ramona MWD $ 139,375.00 
Rancho Santa Fe FPD $ 598,113.84 
Rincon Del Diablo FPD $ 39,212.12 
San Marcos FPD $ 10,816.40 
San Miguel FPD $ 106,790.80 
Valley Center FPD $ 131,037.78 
Vista FPD $ 46,765.28 
Yuima MWD $ 11,597.04 
TOTAL $ 2,274,080.42 
*CSA 115 dissolved November 26, 2018. 
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TABLE THREE 
  

Alpine Fire Protection District AFPD-1 Debt Service Payback - Fire Station 
Construction

Income from FMF 
Fees Collected

Bonita-Sunnyside Fire BONITA-2 Debt Service Payback - Fire Station 
Construction

Income from FMF 
Fees Collected

Borrego Fire Protection District BORREGO-2 Hire station design architect - new fire station $20,000 

Deer Springs Fire Protection District DSFPD-1 Debt Service Payback - Fire Station 
Construction

$30,000 

Julian-Cuyamaca Fire Protection District JCFPD-1 Payment toward new station Income from FMF 
Fees Collected

Lakeside Fire Protection District LAKESIDE-1 Debt Service Payback Income from FMF 
Fees Collected

Mootamai, Pauma, Yuima M/P/Y-1 Debt Service Payback - Fire Station 
Construction

Income from FMF 
Fees Collected

NCFPD-4
Fire Station 4 Construction (75% of total 
revised cost - $6,581,165, last approved FY 
06/07)

$4,935,874 

NCFPD-7 Debt Service Payback - Fire Station/ 
Apparatus

Income from FMF 
Fees Collected

RMWD-1 Fire Station Expansion (75% of total cost - 
$185,100)

$140,100 

RMWD-2 New Fire Engine and Equipment (33% of total 
cost - $592,314)

$197,436 

Rancho Santa Fe No new projects -

Rincon Del Diablo MWD RDD MWD-1 Debt Service Payback Income from FMF 
Fees Collected

San Marcos Fire Protection District SAN MARCOS-1 Debt Service Payback Income from FMF 
Fees Collected

SAN MIGUEL-1 Debt Service Payback (30 of 30 payments) Income from FMF 
Fees Collected

SAN MIGUEL-2 Station 19 Relocation (75% of total cost - 
$650,000)

$487,500 

VALLEY-9 NextGen Radio System Equipment $73,125 

VALLEY-11 New Type 6 Fire Engine Equipped $32,400 

VALLEY-14 Fire Station Land Purchase $90,000 

VALLEY-15 Fire Station Design and Build Consultant $45,000 

VALLEY-5 Fire Station 3 Construction (17% of total cost - 
$6,000,000, approval for FY 20/21 & FY 21/22)

$1,000,000 

VALLEY-18 New Fully Equipped Type I (75% of total cost - 
$650,000, approval for FY 20/21)

$487,500 

Vista Fire Protection District VISTA-2 Build New Fire Station Income from FMF 
Fees Collected

CSA No. 135 SDCFA CSA 135- 1 Mt. Laguna Station Renovation Income from FMF 
Fees Collected

Valley Center Fire Protection District

San Miguel Fire Protection District

   

Agency Name Assigned Project # Proposed Expenditures FY 2019-20 Dollar amount

Ramona Municipal Water District

North County Fire Protection District
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TABLE FOUR 
 

FIRE MITIGATION FEES (per square foot) 
 Effective on 7/1/2019 

FIRE PROTECTION 
DISTRICT 

 
Effective 
Date 

 
Construction 
Fire Fee 

 
Agricultural 

 
Agricultural 
–w/Sprinklers 

 
Poultry/ 
Greenhouse 

Alpine FPD 1/31/1986 $ 0.58 $ 0.16 $ 0.02 $ 0.01 

Bonita-Sunnyside FPD 7/1/2011 $ 0.58 $ 0.16 $ 0.02 $ 0.01 

Borrego Springs FPD 7/1/2011 $ 0.58 $ 0.16 $ 0.02 $ 0.01 

County Service Area 135 NO FEE 
6/23/2010 $ 0.58 $ 0.16 $ 0.02 $ 0.01 

Deer Springs FPD 1/17/1986 $ 0.58 $ 0.16 $ 0.02 $ 0.01 

Julian-Cuyamaca FPD 1/17/1986 $ 0.58 $ 0.16 $ 0.02 $ 0.01 

Lakeside FPD 2/25/1986 $ 0.58 $ 0.16 $ 0.02 $ 0.01 

Lower Sweetwater FPD NO FEE   
 
  

Mootamai MWD 7/1/1987 $ 0.58 $ 0.16 $ 0.02 $ 0.01 

North County FPD 7/1/1987 $ 0.58 $ 0.16 $ 0.02 $ 0.01 

Pauma MWD 7/1/1992 $ 0.58 $ 0.16 $ 0.02 $ 0.01 

Ramona MWD 7/1/2011 $ 0.58 $ 0.16 $ 0.02 $ 0.01 

Rancho Santa Fe FPD 4/7/1986 $ 0.58 $ 0.16 $ 0.02 $ 0.01 

Rincon Del Diablo MWD 3/3/1986 $ 0.58 $ 0.16 $ 0.02 $ 0.01 

San Marcos FPD 8/1/2011 $ 0.58 $ 0.16 $ 0.02 $ 0.01 

San Miguel FPD 7/1/2011 $ 0.58 $ 0.16 $ 0.02 $ 0.01 

Valley Center FPD 3/7/1986 $ 0.58 $ 0.16 $ 0.02 $ 0.01 

Vista FPD 7/1/2011 $ 0.58 $ 0.16 $ 0.02 $ 0.01 

Yuima MWD 7/1/1987 $ 0.58 $ 0.16 $ 0.02 $ 0.01 
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EXHIBIT FIVE 
 

ANALYSIS TO DETERMINE IF THERE IS A BASIS FOR 
FIRE MITIGATION FEE ADJUSTMENT 

CALCULATED NOVEMBER 2018 FOR FY 2019-20 
 
Section 810.310(a) of the Fire Mitigation Fee Ordinance states that the fee ceiling may be 
increased or decreased in proportion to the increase or decrease in the costs of construction as 
determined by the Engineering News Record (ENR), Cost of Construction Index published by 
McGraw-Hill Publishing Company. The index for the first week of October shall be used for the 
adjustment. Any such adjustment shall be determined by resolution of the Board of Supervisors.  
The ceiling adjustment shall be effective on July 1 of each year. 
 
Cost of Construction Index (CCI): Oct. 2014 10747.68 Base Year 

Oct. 2015 11628.27 
Oct. 2016 11526.02 
Oct. 2017 11935.82 
Oct. 2018 12009.59 
 

Change from Oct. 2014 to Oct. 2018: 1261.91 or 11.74% 
 

ENR indicates that the construction cost has increased 11.74% since the base year of 2014. An 
11.74% increase results in a new fee base of 1.1174 (base year 2014 = 1.00). 
 

COMPUTATION OF NEW FEE BASE: 
     1.0000     2014 Year's Fee Base 
 +    .1174     11.74 % Increase         
 =  1.1174    New Fee Base 
 

COMPUTATION OF THE FISCAL YEAR 2019-20 FEE CEILING: 
 

General Buildings: 1.1174 New Fee Base 
2018-19 Fee = 0.58 x .52  Original Fee (Base Year 2014)  
2019-20 Fee = 0.58 .5810 New Fee (Rounded Equals 0.58) 
 

Agricultural Buildings without Fire Sprinklers:  
2018-19 Fee = 0.16 1.1174 New Fee Base 
2019-20 Fee = 0.16 x .14  Original Fee (Base Year 2014) 
 .1564 New Fee (Rounded Equals 0.16) 
 

Agricultural Buildings with Fire Sprinkler System: (except poultry/greenhouse) 
2018-19 Fee = 0.02 1.1174 New Fee Base 
2019-20 Fee = 0.02 x .02  Original Fee (Base Year 2014) 
 .0223 New Fee (Rounded Equals 0.02) 
 

Poultry Houses and Greenhouses: 
2018-19 Fee = 0.01 1.1174 New Fee Base 
2019-20 Fee = 0.01 x .01  Original Fee (Base Year 2014) 
 .0112 New Fee (Rounded Equals 0.01) 
 
SUMMARY: No fire mitigation fee increases in any category for Fiscal Year 2019-20. 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

                   Agenda Item No. F.2. 
                   Regular Board Meeting of April 9, 2019 
 

Jim Robinson, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
RE: DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO REVIEW AND ACCEPT THE UPDATED 

APRIL 2019 WATER SYSTEM INFRASTRUCTURE FACILITIES PLAN 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To provide the Board of Directors an updated Water System Infrastructure Facilities Plan 
(WSIFP). 
 
Water System Infrastructure Background 
The Ramona Municipal Water District was formed on August 15, 1956 and in 1967 acquired the 
Ramona Irrigation District which was formed in 1925.  The District owns and operates 
approximately 220 miles of water mains, 4,500 valves, 1,500 fire hydrants, 9,700 water meters, 
12 pump stations, 22 storage tanks, one reservoir and other miscellaneous appurtenance.  All 
facilities require ongoing maintenance, repairs and eventual replacement. 
 
In February 2017, the Board accepted the Water System Infrastructure Facilities Plan (WSIFP), 
which identified existing needs for water infrastructure and provided a plan to address those 
needs over a rolling 10 years. 
 
In July 2018, the Board accepted the update of the Water System Infrastructure Facilities Plan 
(WSIFP), which identified additional projects within the water system to be implemented as part 
of the WSIFP. 
 
Discussion 
Staff would like to update the Board on the programs, projects and changes to the facilities plan 
since the last update on July 2018. Members of the Board have been provided copies of the 
updated WSIFP outlining the various facilities needed, as well as the projected costs.   
 
In recent years, there has been an increase in pipeline leaks on various sections of the water 
system near downtown Ramona.   
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This area is mainly comprised with the oldest cast iron pipelines within the District system 
installed under the Ramona Irrigation District.  In an effort to prevent additional emergency 
repairs, District staff is recommending reprioritized existing projects and reallocated funding to 
the Infrastructure Replacement Program to address replacement of aging infrastructure at an 
accelerated rate.  The updated WSIFP provides the projected expenditures over the next 10 
years with a focus on the first 2 to 5 years.  No additional appropriation is being requested 
through FY 2026 in the updated WSIFP. 
 
The WSIFP is a planning tool to help provide transparency and some prioritization of projects 
and programs and is periodically updated to reflect completed projects and potential new 
projects and programs as necessary.  The WSIFP is not additional or unanticipated capital 
expenses or authorization to build.  Future annual operating budgets will continue to reflect the 
appropriate rehabilitation and replacement programs anticipated in each fiscal year.  Funding 
sources for the projects are determined prior to Board approval and will meet the best needs of 
the community and project, comply with the law and could include grants, developer 
contributions, financing, capital leases and other funding mechanisms. 

 
Water System Infrastructure Facilities Plan (WSIFP): 
On-Going Programs: 

• Radio-Read Meter Replacement Program 
• Pump & Motor Efficiency Program 
• Aging Pipeline Replacement Program 
• Aging Valve Replacement Program 
• Storage Tank & Reservoir Rehabilitation Program 
• Pressure Reducing Valve Rehabilitation Program 

 
Planned Projects: 

• Poway Pump Station #5 Pump Replacement  
• Mt. Woodson Reservoir Floating Cover Replacement 
• Replacement of Waterline Loop on Hwy 78 East of Magnolia Ave.  
• Upsize of Air Mail Lane / Chablis Road / Garjan Lane Pipelines 
• Upsize of Snows Pipeline 
• Upsize Transmission Main into Woodson Reservoir 
• New Transmission Main on Elm Street 
• Upsize of SDCE Transmission Main 
• Upsize Pump Line on Gunn Stage Road 
• Upsize Highland Valley Road Pipeline 
 

Fiscal Impact 
None.  
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Recommendation 
District staff respectfully recommends that the Board accept the updated April 2019 Water 
System Infrastructure Facilities Plan. 
 
 
Prepared by:    Ricardo Soto, P.E. 
 
Reviewed By:  Michael Metts, District Engineer 
 
Submitted by: David Barnum, General Manager 
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